consolidations of business entities and acquisition of 
shares as referred to in Article 28; and or 

f. stipulation on the payment of compensation for 
losses; and or 

g. imposition of a fine of not less than 

Rp1,000,000,000.00 (one billion rupiah) and not more 
than Rp25,000,000,000.00 (twenty-five billion 
rupiah). 

Part Two 

Capital Punishment 

Article 48 

(1) Violations of the provisions of Article 4, Article 9 to Article 
14, Article 16 to Article 19, Article 25, Article 27, and 

Article 28 are subject to the criminal sanction for a 
minimum of Rp25,000,000,000.00 (twenty-five billion 

rupiah) and for a maximum of Rp100,000,000,000.00 (one 
hundred billion rupiah), or the criminal sanction of 

imprisonment as a replacement of fine for a maximum of 6 
(six) months. 

(2) Violations of the provisions of Article 5 to Article 8, Article